4779113

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM663805

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|-----------------------|---|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Security Interest Recorded At Reel/Frame 6352/0269 | | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION | | 07/30/2021 | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SAFETY SYSTEMS AND SIGNS HAWAII, INC. | | |
|-----------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 1100 MAIN STREET, SUITE 100 | | |
| City: | IRVINE | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 92614 | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | | |
| Name: | STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY AND SIGNS, INC. | | |
| Street Address: | 1100 MAIN STREET, SUITE 100 | | |
| City: | IRVINE | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 92614 | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|----------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4779113 | SAFETY SYSTEMS & SIGNS HAWAII |
| Registration Number: | 4779112 | SAFETY SYSTEMS AND SIGNS HAWAII |
| Registration Number: | 4520190 | GET IT DONE SAFELY |
| Registration Number: | 4520191 | STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY & SIGNS |
| Registration Number: | 4582609 | STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY & SIGNS |
| Registration Number: | 4030967 | FLASHCO |
| Registration Number: | 4294109 | SSS STATEWIDE SAFETY AND SIGNS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-596-9287

Email: nicole.mollica@ropesgray.com

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007377 FRAME: 0128 900633136

Correspondent Name: Nicole Mollica, Ropes & Gray LLP
Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | KOLC-165-013 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Nicole Mollica |
| SIGNATURE: | /nicole mollica/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/30/2021 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Trademark Release#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007377 FRAME: 0129

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Termination"), is dated as of July 30, 2021, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as agent for the Lenders (as defined in the Security Agreement (as defined below)) (the "Grantee"), to SAFETY SYSTEMS AND SIGNS HAWAII, INC., a Delaware corporation, and STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY AND SIGNS, INC., a Delaware corporation (each a "Grantor"), and collectively the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of May 2, 2018, made by Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 13, 2018, at Reel/Frame 6352/0269;

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), which includes the Intellectual Property listed on Exhibit A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Intellectual Property.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007377 FRAME: 0130

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: John C Williams

Name: John C. Williams

Title: Vice President

Exhibit A

Trademark and Trademark Applications

| MARK | SERIAL NUMBER | STATUS | REGIS. NUMBER | REGIS. DATE | OWNER INFORMATION |
|---|------------------|---|------------------|--------------------------------------|---|
| SAFETY SYSTEMS & SIGNS HAWAII | SN: 85857446 | Registered Supplemental Register July 21, 2015 Int'l Class: 06,35,37,41 First Use: March 3, 2011 Filed: February 22, 2013 | RN: 4779113 | Registered: July 21, 2015 | Safety Systems and Signs Hawaii, Inc. |
| SAFETY SYSTEMS AND SIGNS HAWAII and Design | SN: 85857436 | Registered Supplemental Register July 21, 2015 Int'l Class: 06,35,37,41 First Use: March 3, 2011 Filed: February 22, 2013 | RN: 4779112 | Registered: July 21, 2015 | Safety Systems and Signs Hawaii, Inc. |
| GET IT DONE SAFELY | SN: 85857315 | Int'l Class: 06,09,35,37,39,42,45 First Use: August 30, 2012 Filed: February 22, 2013 | RN: 4520190 | Registered: April 29, 2014 | Statewide Traffic Safety & Signs, Inc. |
| STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY & SIGNS | SN: 85857317 | Registered Principal Register - Sec. 2(F) April 29, 2014 Int'l Class: 06,09,35,37,39,42,45 First Use: August 30, 2012 Filed: February 22, 2013 | RN: 4520191 | Registered: April 29, 2014 | Statewide Traffic Safety & Signs, Inc. |
| STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY & SIGNS (Stylized) | SN: 85857318 | Registered Principal Register - Sec. 2(F) August 12, 2014 Int'l Class: 06,09,35,37,39,42,45 First Use: August 30, 2012 Filed: February 22, 2013 | RN: 4582609 | Registered: August 12, 2014 | Statewide Traffic Safety & Signs, Inc. |
| FLASHCO | SN: 85130707 | Int'l Class: 06,37,39,44 First Use: December 31, 2001 Filed: September 15, 2010 | RN: 4030967 | Registered: September 27, 2011 | Statewide Traffic Safety and Signs, Inc. |
| SSS STATEWIDE SAFETY AND SIGNS and Design | SN: 85107883 | Registered Principal Register - Sec. 2(F) February 26, 2013 Int'l Class: 39 First Use: December 30, 1987 | RN: 4294109 | Registered: February 26, 2013 | Statewide Traffic Safety and Signs, Inc. |

REEL: 007377 FRAME: 0132

| MARK | SERIAL STATUS | REGIS. | REGIS. | OWNER |
|------|---------------------------|--------|--------|-------------|
| | NUMBER | NUMBER | DATE | INFORMATION |
| | Filed: August 15, 2010 | | | |

RECORDED 6:07/30/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007377 FRAME: 0133